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This Memorandum of Law is submitted in Support of Final Approval of Class Action
Settlement, the Plan of Allocation and Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses (“Plaintiffs’®
Memorandum™) along with the accompanying Declaration of Nicholas E. Chimicles in Support of
Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, the Plan of Allocation and Award of Attorneys’ Fees
and Expenses (“Chimicles Decl.”). Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used herein
have the same meaning as in the Consolidated Second Amended Class Action Complaint filed in
this Action on Octaber 10, 2005 (“Complaint” or “Complt™) and in the Stipulation of Settlement
dated April 3, 2006 (“Stipulation”).

L PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Since CNL Hotels’ securities have never been listed on any securities exchange, and are
relatively illiquid, institutional and other investors who purchase large blocks of securities do not
typically purchase CNL Hotels stock, and securities analysts do not typically report on CNL Hotels.
Absent from the body of investor information available about CNIL Hotels stock in the marketplace,
therefore, is the type of in-depth analysis that institutions generate about market-tradcd securities.!
CNL Hotels had essentially operated outside the realm of a public market that responds to market
conditions and analysts’ commentary, and thus, its investors have relied entirely on the accuracy and
completeness of the financial and other disclosures provided in CNL Hotels’ Offering Documents
and annual and quarterly SEC filings for informatiop about the Company, its business and finances,
and the value of its securities. This Action, however, has shed a spotlight on the non-listed REIT
industry and the attendant issues surrounding the financial reporting practices of non-listed REITs

and the internalization of non-listed REIT Advisors. (Chimicles Decl. I 199-207). This Action

1 As so aptly noted in a July 30, 2004 Report on CNL Hotels by GreenStreet Advisors, Inc.
(“GreenStreet™), a nationally—recognized firm with an expertise in real estate investments, “[i]t is no
wonder that these entities [such as CNL Hotels] seek out retail investors, as most institutional



was the catalyst that implemented major changes that significantly benefited not only the investors
in CNL. Hotels, but investors in other non-listed REITSs.

Filed on August 16, 2004 (*‘Original Complaint”), this Action challenged, among other
things, as materially false and misleading, the statements made to the investors in (i) the Offering
Documents and in the Company’s financial statements (“Purchaser Class Claims™), and (ii) Proxy
Statement seeking shareholder approval of a proposed Merger of the Advisor into the Company
(“Proxy Class Claims™).> Only after the filing of the Original Complaint and amidst Plaintiffs’
oppositions to defendants’ motions to dismiss and subsequent amendments to the Original
Complaint, the following occurred. This Action is solely responsible for securing the proposed $35
million all-cash settlement recovered for the Purchaser Class Claims. With respect to the Proxy
Class Claims, this Action, as acknowledged by Defendants, was a material factor in achieving
revisions to the Original Merger Agreement that Plaintiffs calculate have benefited CNL Hotels
stockholders by more than $225 million. Moreover, leading up to the finalization of those highly
beneficial revisions, this Action’s filing in August 2004, is directly linked to or caused the

following:

. Uncertainty about the Original Merger Agreement Being Consummated.
November 9, 2004 was the first time CNL Hotels announced that “there can be no assurance that the
merger will be consummated or if consummated, the terms or the timing thereof.”

. Changes in Financial Reporting and Disclosures in CNL Hotels’ 2004 Form 10-K.
On March 16, 2005, CNL Hotels filed with the SEC its 2004 Form 10-K which contained the first

investors would more thoroughly scrutinize the value of the shares.”

2 In mid-2004 the Advisor, certain Individual Defendants and CNL Hotels entered into an
agreement to merge the Advisor into CNL Hotels (“Original Merger Agreement”), which called for
CNL Hotels to pay over $300 million (comprised of the Company’s cash and stock and assumption
of debt) to the Advisor’s owners (comprised, in large part, of the founders of CNL Hotels)
(“Original Merger Compensation™). (See Chimicles Decl. at {{ 24-29). Relatedly, the Complaint
alleged that various advisory fees were excessive, including the fact that the Acquisition fee rate was
substantially higher than market rate, and, based on statements made to CNL Hotels’ investors in the
Offering Documents, should have been reduced to market rate. (Chimicles Decl. | 68, 76-77).

]



audited financial statements issued by CNL Hotels since the filing of the Original Complaint. In
response to the Original Complaint’s allegations, the 2004 Form 10-K:

- Abandoned the prior financial presentation of Credit Enhancements, which
were challenged by the Action as misleadingly presented.

- For the first time makes material disclosures about related party transactions
involving WB and Desert Ridge Joint Ventures dating back to 2001.

. Acknowledgment that Acquisition Fee Rate Was Above Market. Although CNL
Hotels had been unwaveringly paying the Advisor an Acquisition Fee calculated at a rate of 4.5% of
total proceeds, on April 6, 2005 CNL Hotels announced that CNL Hotels” board was in discussions
with the Advisor to determine the comparable current market percentage rate for calculating the
Acquisition Fee.?

. Original Merger Agreement Would Not Be Consummated on its Present Terms.
After Plaintiffs had filed detailed oppositions to Defendants’ motions to dismiss the Amended
Complaint, and just five days prior to the April 13, 2006 hearing on those moticms,“ CNL Hotels
reported that the Original Merger Agreement would not be consummated on its present terms.

. Original Merger Agreement Could Be Terminated. After Plaintiffs’ filed the FAC
and their oppositions to Defendants’ motions to dismiss the FAC, on September 1, 2005 (eight days
prior to the September 9, 2005 hearing on Defendants’ motions to dismiss the FAC), CNL Hotels
announced that the Original Merger Agreement would be terminated if an agreement could not be
reached on revised terms, including an amount of consideration materially more favorable tg the

Company.

. Action Continues with the Filing of the Operative Complaint. In September 2005
the Court held the hearing on Motions to Dismiss the FAC and issued rulings. This Action was not
dismissed in its entirety and the Consolidated Second Amended Complaint was filed on October 10,
2005 (“Complaint”).

. Settlement Negotiations Commence on December 14, 2005.

. Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements. On December 30, 2005, CNL Hotels and the
Advisor entered into the Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements which, among other things:

3 Plaintiffs had filed their Consolidated Amended Complaint (“Amended Complaint”) on
December 23, 2004, which was the first piece of public information, to Plaintiffs” knowledge, to
allege: (a) the Advisor’s collecting of an inflated, above market Acquisition Fee, calculated at a rate
of 4.5%, which stood in stark contrast to the average industry rate of 2.41%; (b} the speculative cash
flow projections used to inflate the value of the Advisor; and (c) the inflated $83 million KSL Fee.
4 On April 13, 2005, the Court held the hearing on Defendants’ initial motions to dismiss and
subsequently issued rulings. The Action was not dismissed in its entirety and the First Amended
Complaint was filed on May 31, 2005 (“FAC”).



- reduced the amount of the Acquisition Fees (comprised mainly of the KSL
Acquisition Fees challenged in the Action) owed to the Advisor which were
estimated to be over $82 million, to $37 million;

- caused the Advisor to irrevocably waive the right to payment of certain fees
through June 30, 2006; and

- teduced the rate of Acquisition Fees from 4.5% to 3.0%, retroactive to
April 1, 2005 (the fee challenged in this Action as above market, which was reduced
to a rate comparable to the market rate alleged in the Action).

. Settlement in Principle Reached on February 6, 2006.

* Amended Merger Agreement Executed on April 3, 2006.5 CNL Hotels and the
Advisor entered into the Amended Merger Agreement, under which the Company will pay
approximately $80,500,000 (90% of which is in the form of CNL Hotels’ stock and the balance
represents the assumption of a Note) for the Advisor.

Pursuant to Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Lead Plaintiffs respectfully
request final approval of the proposed Settlement with all Defendants, the proposed Plan of
Allocation and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses. Lead Plaintiffs and Defendants have reached an
agreement to settle this Action as follows:

(1) New Agreements. The Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements and the Amended
Merger Agreement (the “New Agreemenis”) revise the Original Merger Agreement and the prior
advisory fee structure. CNL Hotels will now pay over $225,000,000 less than it would have paid
under the terms of the Original Merger Agreement and the prior advisory fee structure. (See Section
TIL.B.2.a, below; Chimicles Decl. 77 208-212). This Action was the driving force and roadmap
behind the new deal and defendants acknowledge that this Action was a material factor taken into
account in the negotiation of the terms of the New Agreements. The New Agreements provide a
substantial monetary benefit directly to CNL. Hotels, and indirectly, the investors.

(2) _ New Proxy.% Co-Lead Counsel reviewed and commented on the New Proxy that was
disseminated to the shareholders seeking their approval of the Revised Merger Agreement, and

5 On June 21, 2006, CNL Hotels completed the Merger of the Company and the Advisor,
pursuant to the terms of the Amended Merger Agreement, New Proxy and shareholder approval
thereof. (See Chimicles Decl § 176). Thus, statements herein concerning the Advisor or the
Company’s status as an externally-managed REIT refer to the conditions that existed prior to the
merger being effectuated on June 21, 2006.

6 As per the Court’s ruling (Chimicles Decl. ] 108), the Proxy Claims were mooted by CNL
Hotels’ decision not to proceed with the Original Merger for which they had received shareholder
approval pursuant to the challenged Original Proxy, and CNL Hotels agreed to resubmit for



provided comments that were taken under consideration and almost entirely delegated by CNL
Hotels. Co-Lead Counsel supported shareholder approval of the New Proxy, and on June 20, 2006
the Revised Merger was approved by 56.4 % of the issued and outstanding shares, representing
better than 98% of the votes cast. (Chimicles Decl. ] 175-176)

(3) $35 Million Cash Settlement Fund. For the benefit of the Purchaser Class, CNL
Hotels will pay a total of $35,000,000 in Cash (evidenced by non-interest bearing notes) with the
first payment being made into the fund no later than January 15, 2007 and the last payment being
made into the fund no later than January 15, 2009. This is a benefit of approximately 35 cents per
share, before Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses are deducted.

(4) Implementation of Corporate Governance Policies. For the benefit of all current
CNL Hotels stockholders, certain substantive corporate governance policies will be implemented by
the Company concerning the December 31, 2007 Listing deadline and Related Party Transactions.

This Settlement resolves all claims against all Defendants and achieves a substantial
recovery that is premised on, and addresses fully, the wrongs alleged in the Action. On April 24,
2006, the Court issued an Order granting preliminary approval of the Settlement, conditionally
certifying the Purchaser Class and the Proxy Class (collectively, the Class) and providing for notice
to the Class. Pursuant to that Order, Lead Plaintiffs caused notice to be issued to potential members
of the Class, and Lead Plaintiffs now seek final approval of the Settlement.

The Settlement was reached after extensive pre-filing investigation (Chimicles Decl. JJ32-
54) three rounds of motion to dismiss briefing (Jd. {{ 80-115), informal discovery (Id. | 154-163)
and extensive negotiations with Defendants. (Jd. [ 116-147). Lead Plaintiffs’ prosecution required,
among other things: extensive investigation and research; retention of experienced experts and
consultants; multiple amendments to the complaints, resulting in being sustained by the claims for
violations of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") and the Securities Act of

1933 (the "Securities Act"); extensive confirmatory discovery, extensive factual and legal

investigation with multiple financial experts and consultants, and over two months of hard-fought

shareholder approval the Amended Merger Agreement and related Charter Amendments pursuant to
the New Proxy.



negotiations that continued even after reaching the settlement-in-principle. Lead Counsel conducted
an extensive investigation of the underlying facts, including analyzing with these experts hundreds
of thousands of CNL Hotels’ Offering Documents, SEC filings, industry reports and analysis, and
consulted with experts in financial accounting, damages, and additional areas requiring specialized
knowledge. (Chimicles Decl. at f 32-54). The Settlement was reached at a time when Lead
Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel were fully cognizant of the strengths and weaknesses of the case and the
risks of continued litigation.

The Settlement is an excellent result for the Class, particularly when considered in light of
the substantial risks to plaintiffs of continued litigation, the limitations on CNL Hotels® ability to
pay and CNL Hotels’ business considerations. The Settlement confers immediate and substantial
benefits for the Class with regard to the New Agreements, the New Proxy and the Corporate
Governance Polices, provides a future (but near term) monetary benefit for the Purchaser Class, and
eliminates the risk of continued litigation and trial under circumstances where a favorable outcome
could not be assured.

Notably, in response to over 100,000 notices of the Settlement being mailed out to the Class,
only two Class members have validly requested exclusion from the Class and only one Class
member (a member of the Purchaser Class and the Proxy Class, who has not requested exclusion)
filed a pithy objection, which is devoid of merit (See Section IILD., below). Lead Plaintiffs,
therefore, respectfully submit that the Settlement, Plan of Allocation and requested Award of

Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses are fair, reasonable and adequate and should be approved.



1. STATEMENT OF FACTS, CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. Backgroumf’

CNL Hotels, a real estate investment trust (“REIT™), was formed in 1996, and has sold
approximately 308 million shares of its common stock through five best efforts public stock
Offerings. (Chimicles Decl. [ 5-7). CNL Hotels’ common stock is not listed on a national
securities exchange or on an over-the-counter market. (/d. J 7). CNL Hotels” management, advisory
and administrative services are provided by CNL FHospitality Corp. (the “Advisor”}, which is an
entity that is separate from, but affiliated with, CNL Hotels. Under the terms of the agreement
between CNL Hotels and the Advisor (“Advisory Agreement™), the Advisor was entitled to receive
fees from CNL Hotels for the services it performed (“Advisory Fees™). (Id. I 8-11).One of these
Advisory Fees, the acquisition fee, was calculated at a rate of 4.5% of total proceeds (“Acquisition
Fee™). (Id. ] 10b.).

Pursuant to CNL Hotels” Charier, CNL Hotels must list its stock on a national securities
exchange or over-the-counter market by December 31, 2007 (“Listing™), or, if there is no Listing,
commence an orderly liquidation of its assets as permitted by Maryland law (absent CNL Hotels
stockholder approval to extend the Listing deadline). (Id. at 23). The objective of such provisions
is to provide CNL Hotels’ stockholders with liquidity for their CNL Hotels investments. ({d. I 21-
23). In papers first filed with the SEC on April 30, 2004, CNL Hotels announced that it was going
to proceed with a Listing, and in connection with the possible Listing, become a self-advised REIT
through the acquisition of its affiliate, the Advisor (“Merger”). (Id. 1 24-25).

In connection with the possible Listing, CNL Hotels sought and obtained stockholder

approval of the Merger via a proxy statement, dated June 21, 2004, as amended or supplemented

7 Foundational background on CNL Hotels is discussed at Section A of Chimicles Decl.



(“Original Proxy”) (/d. I 25-27; 69-73). The Merger called for CNL Hotels to pay at a maximum
approximately $308,000,000 in total consideration (in cash, Company stock, and assumption of
debt) to the Advisor’s owners (comprising, in large part, the founders of CNL Hotels) (“Original
Merger Agreement”). (/d. ] 26). In addition, the Original Merger Agreement provided that under
certain circumstances CNL Hotels would not be required to pay to the Advisor certain fees that
would otherwise have been payable to the Advisor pursuant to the applicable Advisory Agreement
prior to the anticipated closing of the Merger (other than asset management fees, development fees,
or reimbursable expenses) (the “Deferred Fees”). (Id. fn. 8).

B. Pre-Complaint Activities.

Beginning in 2003, in connection with Co-Lead Counsel’s ongoing investigation of CNL
Hotels, Co-Lead Counsel engaged Partners Advisory Services Corp. (“PASCORP”), and its founder
and President James M. Vodola, CPA, to review the performance of CNL Hotels, to evaluate the
quality and sustainability of its distributions, to assess the value of the Company and its stock, and
to review statements made in the Offering Documents. (Chimicles Decl. [ 32-34).

In April 2004, Co-Lead Counsel expanded its investigation of CNL Hotels upon the filing of
a preliminary proxy (Schedule 14A) with the SEC concerning the Original Merger Agreement, and
expanded the scope of PASCORP’s engagemént to include the analysis and review of the terms of
the Original Merger Agreement and the proffered valuation of the Advisor. (Id. 4 35-37).

Co-Lead Counsel extensively investigated possible claims in this action based on
defendants’ conduct in connection with its Offerings and the proposed Original Merger. ({d. {{ 30)
Co-Lead Counsel, working extensively with a Florida based accounting firm, Rachlin Cohen &
Holtz, conducted an extensive inquiry into the relevant accounting principles and pronouncements

governing CNL Hotels’ financial statements. (Id. I 41-54). Moreover, Co-Lead Counsel, working



with PASCORP, conducted an extensive survey of the non-listed REIT industry, the attendant
accounting practices and the process of internalizing an affiliated Advisor through its merger with
the REIT. (Id. 11 39-40).

C. Filing of the Original Complaint

On August 16, 2004, certain CNL Hotels investors filed a class action complaint against
CNL Hotels, its afﬁliat.es and certain of its present and former officers and directors (the “Campbell
Action”), alleging violations of the federal securities laws, including violations of Sections 11, 12(2)
and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (“Securities Act”), Sections 14 and 20(a) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) and breaches of fiduciary duty under state law. (See
Chimicles Decl. I 55-57). The Campbell Action was consolidated by Order of the Court dated
November 10, 2004 with a subsequently filed action alleging substantially similar faqts and claims,
under the caption In re CNL Hotels & Resorts, Inc. Securities Litigation, Case No.
6:04-cv-1231-Orl-31KRS (the “Action”). (Id.).b

D. The Legal Claims Asserted in the Action

This Action asserts claims on behalf of two separate, but overlapping, classes of CNL Hotels
investors: (a) persons who purchased CNL Hotels stock between August 16, 2001 and August 16,
2004, inclusive (“Class Period™) pursuant to CNL Hotels” Offering Documents that contained

numerous materially false and misleading statements (“Purchaser Class”);’ and (b) all persons who

8 On December 21, 2004, pursuant to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act
(“PSLRA™), Plaintiff Macomb County Employees’ Retirement System (“Macomb”) was appointed
Lead Plaintiff for the Proxy Class; Plaintiff Elizabeth Hawkins Barack Revocable Living Trust
(“Barack Trust”) was appointed as Lead Plaintiff for the Purchaser Class; Chimicles & Tikellis LLP
was appointed as Lead Litigation Counsel and Co-Lead Counsel; Labaton Sucharow & Rudoff LLP
was appointed as Co-Lead Counsel for Macomb; and Wolf Haldenstein Adler Freeman & Herz LLP
was appointed as Co-Lead Counsel for the Barack Trust. (Chimicles Decl. ] 58-60).

9 The Purchaser Class Claims are asserted on behalf of all persons who purchased or
otherwise acquired CNL Hotels’ securities pursuant to or by means of the Offering Documents,



received and were entitled to vote on the Original Proxy, which proposed, among other things, CNL
Hotels’ merger with its affiliated Advisor, which contained numerous materially false and
misleading statements concerning the merger ("Proxy Class™)."" In addition, the Action asserted a
direct (subsequently amended to assert it derivatively) claim for breach of fiduciary duty against the
Individual Defendants and the Advisor.

1 Purchaser Class Claims

The Purchaser Class claims include allegations that CNL Hotels” Offering Documents (see
Chimicles Decl. at q 61-68) contained materially false and misleading statements about CNL
Hotels’ operations and financial condition and used improper accounting practices that, among other
things, materiaily inflated CNL Hotels’ reported income, and thereby created and maintained the
appearance that CNL Hotels had generated sufficient cash flow from operations to pay distributions
to the Purchaser Class at the historic levels set forth in CNL Hotels’ Offering Documents.

The Action asserted that CNL Hotels’ financial statements and vartous financially-related
narrative portions of the Offering Documents materially misstated the financial condition and
performance of the Company. The false and misleading statements consisted of two basic elements:

(1) inflation of cash flow, and (2) concealment of shareholders’ capital impairment. The alleged
false and misleading statements in the Offering Documents included the following (detailed in
Chimicles Decl. I 61-68):

(2)  Inflation of Company’s Cash. The Action alleged that CNL Hotels’ cash provided

by operating activities (“CFO”) was inflated in the Offering Documents through the following four

including the purchase of CNL Hotels stock through the Company’s Dividend Reinvestment
Program and secondary market purchasers (“Purchaser Class”). (Chimicles Decl. 181). The
Purchaser Class also includes persons who had their CNL Hotels stock redeemed pursuant to CNL
Hotels” stock redemption plan or purchased during the Class Period on the secondary market. (/d.)
10 Collectively, the Proxy Class and Purchaser Class are referred to as the “Class”.

10



mechanisms:

1. Credit Enhancements: CNL Hotels’ credit enhancements (payments received
from tenants or other guarantors during a property’s stabilization period) were improperly booked as
revenues on CNL Hotels’ income statement. Credit enhancements are not revenue and should have
been accounted for as a reduction of basis, and not income. Moreover, the Action alleged that other
statements in the Offering Documents concerning the Credit Enhancements were partial and
materially incomplete.

2. FF&E Reserves Income: CNL Hotels’ FF&E Reserves (cash used for the

replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipment in hotels leased to third parties) constituted
restricted cash, kept in segregated accounts, and should have been identified as a reduction to CFO
for purposes of determining CNL Hotels’ cash available for distribution.

3. Joint Ventures: Funds received from the Desert Ridge and WB Joint Ventures
were improperly included in CFO when such distributions were actually a recycling to CNL Hotels
of monies that it had invested in the joint ventures, and therefore a return of capital, not CFO. In
addition, Defendants did not make material disclosures in the Offering Documents about related
party transactions dating back to 2001 invelving WB and Desert Ridge.

4. Borrowings: CNL Hotels’ cash distributions were inflated by borrowings that
had the net effect of returning Invested Capital to the stockholders.

®) Impairment Of Invested Capital And Stock Value The material misrepresentation
of CNL Hotels’ cash flow and CFO (and, by implication cash available for distribution) gave
investors an inaccurate picture as to the condition of CNL Hotels’ assets and the source of the
monies paid to CNL Hotels’ shareholders as distributions.

(c)  Advisor’s Fees. The Offering Documents did not disclose that the rate at which the

11



Advisor’s Acquisition Fee was calculated (4.5%) was not reduced to a market—rate, which was
required by the Advisory Agreement. In addition, the Action alleged that the $83 million fee to the
Advisor generated in connection with the KSL Transaction {“KSL Fee”) was not a legitimately
earned fee. (Chimicles Decl. [ 77).
2. Proxy Class Claims

The Proxy Class Claims included allegations that (among other things) the Original Proxy
was materially false and misleading in violation of Sections 14(a) and/or 20(a) of the Exchange Act.
The Proxy Class Claims asserted that the Advisor’s value was premised on an income stream that
was historically inflated, prospectively speculative and lacking a reasonable basis. (Chimicles Decl.
qq 69-73). This inflated and speculative income stream, which was derived from fees that the
Advisor was to receive from (a) providing advisory services to a yei-to-be operating entity, CNL IT;
and (b) from the above-market Acquisition Fees calculated at a rate of 4.5% of total proceeds, was
not adequately disclosed in the Proxy and resulted in the Advisor being overvalued by almost $200
million.

3. Fiduciary Duty Claims

The Action initially asserted a direct, then in a subsequent complaint a derivative, claim,
against Individual Defendants and the Advisor for breaches of the fiduciary duties respectively owed
by them to CNL Hotels and the investors, alleging that such defendants failed in their capacity as
fiduciaries and operated the Advisor as a vehicle for self-dealing. (Chimicles Decl. ] 74-77).
Specifically, in connection with the Fiduciary Duty Claim, the Action alleged that the Advisor
garnered excessive Acquisition Fees (id. | 68) and that the $83 million fee generated in connection

with the KSL Transaction was not legitimate. (id. 1 77).



E. The Prosecution of the Action and Pertinent Company Action.

L Amended Complaint Filed.

On December 23, 2004, Plaintiffs filed the Corrected Consolidated Amended Class Action
Complaint (“Amended Complaint”) asserting claims, consistent with those asserted in the Original
Complaint, for violations of federal securities law and breaches of fiduciary duties. (Chimicles
Decl. I 80-83).

2. Motions to Dismiss the Amended Complaint.

On February 11, 2005, Defendants filed six motions to dismiss the Amended Complaint
seeking dismissal of the entire action pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) and 3(b)
and the PSLRA. Generally, as to the Proxy Claims and Purchaser Claims, Defendants’ motions
asserted that those claims should be dismissed because (a) The claims were not ripe and no harm
had been suffered by the investors; (b) No recognized loss, nor a demonstrated decrease in CNL
Hotels’ share price had been alleged; (c) The claims were not pleaded with the requisite
particularity; (d) Certain defendants could not legally be held liable for the claims asserted; and (e)
The material misstatements were not, in fact, material, were not required to be disclosed, and all
material information was disclosed to the investors. As to the Fiduciary Duty Claims, Defendants
asserted that such claims were improperly alleged as direct claims. (Chimicles Decl. | 84-85).

Plaintiffs vigorously opposed Defendants’ motions with a 140-page brief, supported by a 23-
page declaration and 33 exhibits. Substantively, Plaintiffs: (2) challenged Defendants’
characterization of the allegations; (b) asserted that it was not appropriate, when ruling on motions
to dismiss, for the Court to resolve disputed facts or rule on the merits of the Action; (¢) disputed
the application of a heightened pleading standard to the allegations which were based on the

negligent and careless conduct of Defendants; (d) asserted that once Defendants undertook to make
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statements to investors they then had a duty to include material facts necessary in order to make
those disclosures not false or misleading; and (e) asserted the sufficiency of their allegations
concerning damages and the value of the securities. Moreover, Plaintiffs rebuffed Defendants’
assertion that an affirmative defense, such as loss causation, was properly considered at this stage of
the Action. Finally, as to the Fiduciary Duty Claims, Plaintiffs countered that the harms alleged
were direct borne by the investors.

3. Changes in Disclosures in CNL Hotels’ 2004 Form 10-K.

Subsequent to the filing of their motions to dismiss, an exercise which required defendants
to thoroughly analyze and review the claims asserted in this Action, CNL Hotels filed with the SEC
its 2004 Form 10-K on March 16, 2005, which contained the first audited financial statements
issued by CNL Hotels since the filing of the Original Complaint. Tellingly, statements were made to
investors in the 2004 Form 10-K, for the first time, that directly concern the allegations in this
Action. (Chimicles Decl.J] 86-89). In the 2004 10-K: (a) the prior financial presentation of Credit
Enhancements, which were challenged by the Action as misleading, was abandoned; (b) material
disclosures were made about Desert Ridge and WB Joint Ventures (related party transactions dating
back to 2001); and (c) the magnitude of capital improvements to be made to the Properties was
revealed (which improvements, in part, would have been funded by FF&E Reserves). (Id.).

4. Advisor’s Acquisition Fee Revisited

Defendants’ course of conduct, in addition to being at odds with positions taken prior to the
filing o_f this Action, continued to be shaped by the allegations made and claims asserted in this
Action. In addition to the changes in the Form 10-K, noted above, on April 6, 2005, CNL Hotels
announced that, in connection with the renewal of the Advisory Agreement, independent members

of CNL Hotels’ board of directors were in discussions with the Advisor to determine the
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comparzable current market percentage rate for calculating the Acquisition Fee. (Chimicles Decl. §

90). This market percentage rate was precisely the rate challenged by this Action: (i) as part of the
Proxy Claim and Fiduciary Duty Claim, because the rate was unfairly above-market; and (ii) as part
of the Purchaser Claim because Defendants had failed to disclose that the rate was above market,
when investors were contemporaneously being told that the percentage rate would be reduced to
market. (Id.)

5. Abandonment of Original Merger Agreement.

Defendants’ altering of its conduct in a manner that conformed to the allegations of the
Action did not cease with the changes in the 2004 Form 10-K or the announcement concerning the
revision to the Acquisition Fees. Just 5 days prior to the Court’s hearing on Defendants’ motion to
dismiss, on April 8, 2005, CNL Hotels announced that a special committee of CNL Hotels’ board of
directors was in discussions with the Advisor regarding the possible amendment of the Original
Merger Agreement, despite having previously approved the terms of the Original merger pursuant to
the Original Proxy. (Chimicles Decl. {4/91-92). These “sea changes” track the allegations made in
the complaints and the arguments made by Plaintiffs in opposition to Defendants’ motions (o
dismiss.

6. April 13, 2005 Hearing on Motions to Dismiss Amended Complaint.

At the April 13 Hearing on Defendants’ motions to dismiss the Amended Complaint, the
Court indicated that it would issue rulings on the Purchaser Claims and Fiduciary Duty Claims.
However, based on Defendants’ representations to the Court about a possible amendment of the
Original Merger Agreement and CNL Hotels’ April 8, 2005 filing with the SEC, the Court deferred
consideration of the Proxy Claim. (Chimicles Decl. { 93-96). Subsequent to the April 13 Hearing,

Defendants continued to publicly announce that the Original Merger would not be consummated on
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the terms that had been presented to, approved by, the investors in mid-2004. (/d. § 97).
7. Court’s Rulings on Motions to Dismiss Amended Complaint.
The Court issued rulings on May 9, 2005 denying in part and granting in part Defendants’
motions to dismiss the Amended Complaint. As part of these rulings, the Court:

- dismissed the breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims in their entirety, holding that such claims
could be not brought directly by the Plaintiffs. (Chimicles Decl. {f 98-99);

- dismissed all causes of action under Sections 11, 12 and 15 of the "33 Act against CNL
Hotels’ operating partnerships, CNL LP and RFS; (Chimicles Decl. [ 100);

- dismissed all causes of action under Sections 11, 12 and 15 of the *33 Act against the
Advisor, CFG, CREG, and Five Arrows. (Chimicles Decl.  100); and

- ordered the allegations to be re-pled without references to “fraud” and permitted
Plaintiffs to file a First Amended Complaint. (Chimicles Decl. J 101).

8. First Amended Complaint Filed.

On May 31, 2005, Plaintiffs filed the Consolidated First Amended Class Action Complaint
(“FAC”) naming as defendants CNL Hotels, CNL Securities Corp. (*“CSC”), the Advisor, and the
Individual Defendants. Tn sum, the FAC removed dismissed parties, conformed the allegations in
accordance with the Court’s May 9, 2005 Order, alleged the Fiduciary Duty Claim as a derivative
claim, and brought all factual allegations up-to-date. (Chimicles Decl. ] 102-103). As part of the
Proxy Claim, the FAC included additional, particularized facts about the grossly inflated valuation
of the Advisor (Chimicles Decl. q 104).

9. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint.

On July 22, 2005, the Defendants again moved to dismiss the FAC, on similar bases asserted
in their prior motions to dismiss and on new substantive grounds. (Chimicles Decl. [ 105).
Regarding the Purchaser Claims, Defendants asserted for the first time that the then named plaintiff,

the Barack Trust, lacked standing to assert certain of the Purchaser Claims which challenge the
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statements made in the Offering Documents for the 2000, 2002, and 2003 Offerings. (/d.q 1035a).
Defendants also asserted that the Fiduciary Duty Claims could not be brought derivatively because
plaintiffs could not met the procedure requirements of the law to assert such a claim. (/d. I 105c).
Finally, the Advisor and CSC challenged the legal propriety of Plaintiffs’ position that they were
proper parties to the Purchaser Claims. (Id. ] 105b). Plaintiffs’ vigorously opposed Defendants’
motions.
10. September 1, 2005 Announcement Concerning Original Merger Agreement

Following Plaintiffs’ vigorous opposition to Defendants® motions to dismiss the FAC, and
just 8 days prior to the Court’s hearing on Defendants’ motions, CNL Hotels issued a press release
on September 1, 2005, which, again, demonstrated Defendants’ departure from the conduct asserted
in the Action as being in violation of federal securities laws and the fiduciary duties owed to CNL
Hotels. The September 1, 2005 8-K stated that, the Original Merger would be terminated if revised

terms could not be reached, “including an amount of consideration materially more favorable to the

Company than previously proposed.” (Chimicles Decl. q 107).

11.  September 9, 2005 Hearing and Court’s Rulings on Motion to Dismiss the
First Amended Complaint

The Court denied in part and granted in part Defendants’ motions to dismiss, thereby
dismissing all claims against CSC, and dismissing, without prejudice, the Proxy Claim as moot.
(Chimicles Decl. ] 108 a, b). In addition, the Court dismissed the breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim,
with prejudice, based on its view that Plaintiffs had failed to satisfy a procedural prerequisite to a
shareholder’s right to assert a derivative claim. (Id. J 108 c). Finally the Court upheld claims
against the Advisor, and permitted Plaintiffs to add additional named plaintiffs who purchased in the
2000 and 2003 Offerings, in order to cure any possible standing deficiency. (Id. | 109-110). The

Court permitted Plaintiffs to file an amended complaint to address the Court’s rulings.
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12.  Operative Complaint Filed and Defendants Moved fo Dismiss the Operative
Complaint, In Part.

On October 10, 2005, Plaintiffs filed the Consolidated Second Amended Complaint seeking
damages for alleged violations of the federal securities laws and state common law {(“Operative
Complaint”). In accordance with the Court’s rulings on the FAC, the Operative Complaint added
named plaintiffs who purchased during the 2003 Offering and conformed the allegations to the
Court’s rulings. (Chimicles Decl. Jf 111-113). The Defendants moved to dismiss the Operative
Complaint, in part, on November 9, 2005, and Plaintiffs again responded. These motions were fully
briefed by the parties. (Id. ] 114-115).

F. Settlement Negotiations.

On December 6, 2005, Defendants suggested starting a dialogue with Co-Lead Counsel
about the resolution of this Action and presented Co-Lead Counsel with a Confidentiality
Agreement pursuant to which such settlement discussions, and any documents to be produced in
connection therewith, would be subject. (Chimicles Decl. ] 116) Co-Lead Counsel immediately
conferred, and consulted with James Vodola of PASCORP and Kathleen Chimicles, founder and
President of GlenDevon Group, Inc. (“*GDG™) (Chimicles Decl. ] 117-122}), who were retained to
assist in constructing and analyzing certain industry trend analyses, to advise regarding derivative
financial instruments, and to assist in structuring a possible setﬂement model. (Id.).

Upon the execution of the Confidentiality Agreement, Defendants began to produce
pertinent documents requested by Co-Lead Counsel. (Chimicles Decl. ] 122-123, 126). Co-Lead
Counsel and the Plaintiffs’ consultants conducted an expedited review of all of the documents and
information provided by Defendants, including Defendants’ insurance policies, which was key to
Co-Lead Counsel’s conducting productive and effective negotiations. (Id. I 125, 130). In

addition, prior to the start of in-person negotiations, Co-Lead Counsel and the consultants began
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formulating potential settlement frameworks, that addressed, among other things, revised terms of
the Original Merger Agreement, the Original Proxy, corporate governance provisions, WB and
Desert Ridge Joint Ventures, KSL Fees, and compensation for the members of the Purchaser Class
in the form of cash, or cash and notes with an equity or derivative security component. ({d. I 125,
127).

The Parties began intensive in-person negotiations on December 14, 2005"" in New York
City, followed by in-person negotiations on December 22, 2005 in Orlando, Florida, on January 5,
2006 in New York City, on January 13, 2006 in Orlando, Florida, and on January 17,2006 in
Washington, D.C. (Chimicles Decl. § 27-141). In addition, during this time period, Co-Lead
Counsel and the consultants continued to formulate alternative settlernent frameworks to address
Defendants’ positions, CNL Hotels’ business plan, and the best interests of the Class. (/d. {{ 130,
133-134, 136). In addition, early on in the negotiations, Co-Lead Counsel was made aware of
Defendants’ insurers’ position and the possibility that coverage for this Action was being
disclaimed. (Chimicles Decl. J 128). Taking into account all of these dynamics, Co-Lead Counsel
devised various settlement proposals, in conjunction with Plaintiffs’ consultants. (Id. 49 128, 130,
132-138). At all times, the settlement proposals included reference to the following: (a) Revised
Merger Consideration and Advisory Fee Reduction Agreement: that the action was a material
factor taken into account in connection with the revised terms of the Original Merger Agreement;
(b) Advisory Fee Reduction: that the action was a material factor taken into account in connection

with the Advisory Fee Reduction Agreements;”’ (c) New Proxy: Co-Lead Counsel’s review of any

I On December 16, 2005, at the request of the parties, the Court adjourned any hearings on the
motions to dismiss the Operative Complaint because the parties to the Action had entered into
serious settlement discussions. The Court then directed the parties to file a status report as to the
settlement negotiations by January 19, 2006.

12 On December 30, 2005, CNL Hotels and the Advisor announced the execution of the
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proxy seeking shareholder approval of a Revised Merger Agreement; (d) Value fo the Purchaser
Class: compensation for the members of the Purchaser Class in the form of contingent,
performance-based cash, notes or an equity or derivative security, or enhancement to CNL Hotels’
redemption program; and (e) Corporate governarnce provisions. (Id. T 132-138).

On January 17, 2006 in Washington, D.C, after all-day in-person negotiations and break-out
sessions, the parties reached a settlement-in-principle, that, among other things, on a non-
contingent, $35 million cash payment to the Purchaser Class. (Chimicles Decl. 99 141-144). The
settlement-in-principle proposed to resolve this Action in its entirety, while enhancing the important
goals of positioning th§ Company to continue operations with the prospect of listing the Company’s
stock on a national exchange, and achieving outstanding and substantial benefits for CNL Hotels’
investors and the Company. After reaching the settlement-in-principle, the parties negotiated Co-
Lead Counsel’s fee. (Chimicles Decl. T 145).13

G. Memorandum of Understanding,

The parties immediately commenced with negotiating the terms of the memorandum of
understanding (“MOU”) which contained the principal terms of the proposed settlement and
received client approval. The Parties had several disagreements about the terms of the MOU;
negotiations and drafting of the MOU commenced on January 18, and did not conclude until the
morning of February 7, 2006. (Chimicles Decl. [ 148 -153). Even with a detailed and lengthy
MOU in place, the Parties continued to hotly negotiate details of the settlement once drafting of the

terms of the Stipulation of Settlement and attendant documents began (see id. I 164-170).

Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements.
13 The parties informed the Court of the status of the settlement negotiations during a status
conference on January 23, 2006, and the Court set another status conference for March 8, which was
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H. Confirmatory Discovery.

Concomitant with negotiation and drafting of the MOU, and consistent with Co-Lead
Counsel’s right under the MOU to undertake confirmatory discovery, Co-Lead Counsel prepared a
detailed request seeking production of documents and information related to all claims asserted in
the Action, background materials on the Company and the Offerings, the Original Merger
Agreement and the New Agreements, and information necessary to formulate the Plan of
Allocation. (See Chimicles Decl. {{ 155-156).

The morning of February 7, 2006, immediately following the finalization of the terms of the
MOU, Plaintiffs’ Counsel and PASCORP began intensive discovery into the claims asserted in the
Action and verified information that Co-Lead Counsel and Plaintiffs’ consultants had researched,
gathered or inferred from other sources during the course of the investi gation and the prosecution of
this Action. (Chimicles Decl. {{[ 157-163). Such discovery, which concludefi on March 13, 2006,
included the review of thousands of documents, hundreds of thousands of pages of documents,
hours of independent legal and factual research, and conducting several meetings with Defendants’
Counsel. (Id.). See also, Section TILB.2.b.1, below, for further discussion concerning the
information and documents reviewed and uncovered durir;g confirmatory discovery.

On March 13, 2006, in accordance with the terms of the MOU, Co-Lead Counsel provided
Defendants with appropriate written notice that confirmatory discovery was completed to their
satisfaction. Also, CNL Hotels provided written notice that CNL Hotels approved the Settlement
and that CNL Hotels either received applicable consents or waivers from its Directors and Officers
insurance carriers, or to the extent it had not received such consents or waivers, CNL Hotels waived

such condition.

rescheduled to March 13, 2006.



L Stipulation of Settlement.

Drafting of the Stipulation of Settlement (attached as Exhibit E to the Chimicles Decl.) and
related papers began in mid-February, and involved extensive and intense negotiations. (Chimicles
Decl. ] 164-170). In fact, at certain points during the negotiation and drafting of the Stipulation of
Settlement and accompanying documents, the Parties reached significant impasses. At certain times,
the settlement itself was in jeopardy of being jettisoned by the Parties. (7d.).

However, after hundreds of hours of negotiation and drafting, the Parties finalized the terms
of the Stipulation of Settlement which, in consideration of the covenants and mutual promises
provided for therein and in full, complete and irrevocable satisfaction and settlement of the Action
and of all Settled Claims, provided that the Settlement Consideration would consist of the

following:

a. Purchaser Class Cash Settlement Fund. CNL Hotels agreed to pay, or
canse to be paid, a total of $35,000,000 for the benefit of the Purchaser Class according to the
following timetable: (i) $3,700,000 no later than January 15, 2007 (“2006 Cash Consideration™);
(it) $15,650,000 no later than January 15, 2008 (“2007 Cash Consideration™); and (iii) $15,650,000
no later than January 15, 2009 (2008 Cash Consideration”). The 2006 Cash Consideration, the
72007 Cash Consideration, and the 2008 Cash Consideration will be evidenced by non-interest
bearing, unsecured Notes from CNL Hotels.

b. New Agreements, CNL Hotels and the Advisor executed the Amended
Merger Agreement and Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements (the “New Agreements’), which
agreements contain terms substantially more favorable to CNL Hotels and its shareholders than the
Original Merger Agreement and the prior advisory fee structure. Those Settling Defendants who
were directors of CNL Hotels during the negotiations and execution of the New Agreements have
acknowledged that this Action was among the material factors taken into account in connection with
the terms of the New Agreements.

¢ Implementation of Corporate Governance Policies. CNL Hotels’ Board of
Directors, or a committee thereof, have adopted and will implement the following corporate
governance policies if the Settlement is approved:

(i) Consideration of Liquidation: Any proposal submitted by CNL Hotels to
its shareholders to approve an amendment to extend the December 31, 2007 date specified in
the Charter by which CNL Hotels must list or commence an orderly Liquidation shall first be
reviewed and approved by a committee consisting solely of at least three (3) of CNL Hotels



independent directors, which committee shall retain an advisor of its choosing to assist it in
the evaluation of such a proposal. Co-Lead Counsel will inspect on a confidential basis a
copy of any final evaluation by the advisor and Co-Lead Counsel’s reasonable comments to
such evaluation will be taken into consideration by such committee in its sole discretion.
Co-Lead Counsel shall not retain any copy of such evaluation. This mechanism shall remain
in place until June 1, 2008, unless CNL Hotels is in violation of its Charter relating to
commencement of an orderly liquidation in which event, it shall remain in place until the
earlier of Listing or the commencement of the orderly Liquidation.

(i)  Related-Party Transaction Committee. All transactions with management
and others that are reportable by CNL Hotels under Item 404 of Regulation S-K (“Related
Party Transaction”) shall be considered by a committee of CNL Hotels” Board of Directors
consisting solely of directors who do not have a financial interest in the transaction being
considered. The committee shall be authorized to retain such advisor and counsel of its
choice as it deems appropriate. Such committee and its advisors/counsel shall review and, in
its discretion, provide comments on the contents and wording of any disclosure to
shareholders and in any SEC filing with respect to any Related-Party Transaction. This
mechanism shall remain in place until the earlier of June 1, 2008 or Listing.

d. New Proxy. In connection with CNL Hotels’ seeking shareholder approval
of the Amended Merger Agreement and related Charter Amendments, Co-Lead Counsel will be
given a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on the New Proxy and all related materials
to be issued by CNL Hotels. As detailed in [ 171-176 of the Chimicles Decl., Co-Lead Counsel
undertook such review in April and May 2006,

On April 24, 2006, the Court entered an Order Preliminarily Approving the Stipulation of
Settlement (“Preliminary Approval Order”). (See Exhibit A, Chimicles Decl.).

J. The Plan of Allocation and Claims Administration

In connection with the administration of the terms of the Settlement, and specifically in
connection with the creation of the $35,000,000 Cash Settlement Fund, Co-Lead Counsel undertook
to formulate a plan to allocate the Cash Settlement Fund to the members of the Purchaser Class
(“Plan of Allocation”). The Plan of Allocation is attached as Exhibit 1 to the Preliminary Approval
Order, which is Exhibit A to the Chimicles Decl. Co-Lead Counsel engaged GDG to assist Co-Lead
Counsel in developing a Plan of Allocation and drafting claim processing forms which would be
provided to the members of the Purchaser Class. (Chimicles Decl. {J 177-179). In addition, in

connection with the Plan of Allocation and claims process, Co-Lead Counsel sought to utilize an
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Investment Data Form, and sought to significantly minimize the instances of a member of the
Purchaser Class having to submit a Proof of Claim to demonstrate his/her entitlement to the Cash
Settlement Fund. (Jd. [ 178). Creation of the Plan of Allocation and the Investment Data Forms
required extensive, and at times, trying efforts on the part of Co-Lead Counsel and GDG to secure
the necessary and accurate share data from Defendants. (Id. at q 183-195). During the weeks of
April 24, 2006 and May 1, 2006, subsequent to the Court’s preliminary approval of the Plan of
Allocation on April 24, Co-Lead Counsel, GDG and the Claims Administrator worked diligently to
cure various inconsistencies and deficiencies with the share data, in an effort to finalize the pre-
printed Investment Data Forms and Class Notices which Were mailed to the Class on May 12, 2006.
(Id. T 195). These extraordinary efforts by Co-Lead Counsel, GDG and the Claims Administrator
have had the desired results — the Investment Data Forms have been overwhelmingly correct and the
claims administration process can move apace. (Id. | 196-198).
1II. ARGUMENT

A. Due Notice Of The Proposed Settiement Has Been Appropriately Given

As of the filing of this Memorandum, the Claims Administrator has mailed over 100,000
Class Notices to potential members of the Proxy Class and Purchaser Class. (Chimicles Decl.
196). In addition to the mailed Class Notice, the Summary Notice was published in the New York
Times on May 19, 2006. (Id.; see Affidavit of Dawn E. Addazio Re: Mailing of Notice of Pendency
and Proposed Settlement of Class Action, Investment Data Form and Proof of Claim. (“Addazio
Aff."), attached to Chimicles Decl. as Exhibit F.

The Class Notice, which was approved by the Court for dissemination to the Class in the
Preliminary Approval Order 14, provided detailed information concerning (a) the rights of the

members of the Class, including the manner in which objections could be lodged; (b) the nature,
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history and progress of the Action; (c) the proposed Settlemen-t; (d) the process for filing, if
necessary, corrections to the IDFs and the Proof of Claims; (e) a description of the Plan of
Allocation; (f) the fees and expenses to be sought by Plaintiffs’ Counsel; and (g) the necessary
information for any member of the Class to examine the Court records should they desire to do so.
The Class Notice also set forth instructions to securities brokers and other nominee holders for
forwarding the Class Notice to those persons for whom the nominees held shares in street name.
The deadline for filing objections coincides with the filing of this Memorandum and Co-Lead
Counsel are aware of only one objection to the Settlement.

The Class Notice utilized in this Action was "reasonably calculated, under all the
circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action and afford them an
opportunity to present their objections." Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S.
306, 314 (1950). Thus, the method of notice described above satisfies the requirements of due
process. See Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline, 417 U.S. 156, 173 (1974).

B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved

1 Applicable Standard

To evaluate whether a settiement should be approved, courts in the Eleventh Circuit apply
the hallmark standard of fairness, adequacy, and reasonableness, in light of a strong judicial policy
favoring settlement. In order for a District Court in the Eleventh Circuit to approve a settlement, the
court must find that the settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable, and is not the product of
collusion between the parties. In re Sunbeam Securities Litigation, 176 F.Supp.2d 1323, 1329 (S.D.
Fl. 2001) (citing Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326, 1330 (5th Cir. 1977)), see also In re U.S. Oil &
Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489, 493 (11th Cir. 1992). The Eleventh Circuit also espouses a strong judicial

policy in favor of settlement, and courts should review settlements in light of this policy. In re U.S.



0il & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d at 493)(noting that public policy strongly favors the pretrial settlement of
class action lawsuits); see also, Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc., 118 FR.D. 534, 538 (8.D.Fla.
1988), affd, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).

To evaluate whether a proposed settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable, the court should
look to the following six factors:

(1) the likelihood of success at trial;

(2) the range of possible recovery;

(3)  the point on or below the range of possible recovery at which a settlement is fair,

adequate, and reasonable;

4 the complexity, expense, and duration of the litigation;

(5 the substance and amount of opposition to the settlement; and

(6) the stage of proceedings at which the settlement was achieved.
In re Sunbeam Securities Litigation, 176 F.Supp.2d at 1329 (citing Bennett v. Behring Corp., 137
F.2d 982, 986 (11th Cir. 1984)); see also Sterling v. Stewart, 158 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1998). When
evaluating these six factors, courts are not to retry cases on the merits and are entitled to rely on the
judgment of counsel for the parties. See also, Bennett v. Behring Corp., 737 F.2d 982, 986 (11th Cir.
1984) (upholding district court’s approval of settlement where the six factors supported the
conclusion that the settiement reached by the parties was fair, adequate, reasonable, and was not the
product of collusion between the parties); Di Giacomo v. Plains All American Pipeline, 2001 WL
34633373 (S.D. Fla. 2001) (holding, in a securities fraud class action, that the settlement reached
was fair to class members where the case presented significant risks of no recovery, or of limited
recovery, and litigation would have been prolonged.). The proposed Settlement warrants approval.

2. Did this Class Action, and Will the Proposed Settlement, Benefit the Class?
Yes, this Class Action and the Settlement substantially benefit the Class. Based on an

evaluation of the possible monetary recovery at which a settlement here is fair, adequate, and

reasonable, this Settlement confers a substantial benefit on the Class and CNL Hotels. In re
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Sunbeam Securities Litigation, 176 F.Supp.2d at 1329. Importantly, this Action was the catalyst

and roadmap for Defendants to:

e Materially and substantiaily revise the grossly excessive price to be paid for the
Advisor in connection with the Original Merger, and

e Materially and substantially revise the amount of advisory fees paid to the Advisor.
Also, another substantive protection for the Class was Co-Lead Counsel’s opportunity to review and
comment on the New Proxy. (Chimicles Decl. I 171-176). Moreover, CNL Hotels and the
investors will benefit from the adoption of two substantive corporate governance policies, which
implement protections that directly address the claims in this Action about Defendants’ failure to
disclose adequately information concerning the WB and Desert Ridge J oint Venture related-party
transactions and that will be implemented if Defendants were to seek shareholder approval to extend
the deadline by which the Company must list or liquidate. (See Section IL. I, above; Chimicles Decl.
99 142). Indeed, the non-listed REIT industry has implemented “best practices” and reforms based,
at least in part, on this Action. (Chimicles Decl. I 199-207; 202f). Finally, the Action and
Settlement, for the benefit of the Purchaser Class, created a $35 million Cash Settlement Fund.

Tn sum, the wrongdoings alleged and the relief sought in the Complaint have been directly
addressed by the terms of the Settlement, even in the face of the Court’s decisions dismissing both
the Proxy Claim and the Fiduciary Duty Claim, and a possible dismissal of Purchaser Claims related
to the 2000 Offering on standing grounds.

a. The New Agreements.
i.  The Terms and Benefits of the New Agreements.

The Original Merger Agreement contemplated, among other things, the acquisition of the
Advisor for total merger consideration of approximately $308 million (comprised of cash and CNL

Hotels’ stock, and the assumption of debt in the amount of $10.98 million). In addition, the



Original Merger Agreement provided that under certain circumstances CNL Hotels would not be
required to pay to the Advisor certain fees that would otherwise have been payable to the Advisor
pursuant to the then-applicable Advisory Agreement prior to the anticipated closing of the Merger
(other than asset management fees, development fees or reimbursable expenses) (the “Deferred
Fees”). The terms of this Original Merger Agreement and the amount of fees to be paid to the
Advisor were substantially modified by the New Agreements:
- Pursuant to the Amended Merger Agreement, which has been approved by CNL
Hotels’ shareholders, the price for the Advisor has been substantially reduced to
approximately $80 million (comprised of CNL Hotels’ stock and the assumption of a
promissory note in the amount of approximately $7.875 million).
- Pursuant to the Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements, CNL Hotels will pay
substantiaily less fees (past and future Advisor fees):
- CNL Hotels will only pay $37 million to the Advisor in full satisfaction of
approximately $82.7 million of Deferred Fees;
- The Advisor waived the right to payment by CNL Hotels of approximately $36.6
million in fees from January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006; and
- The Acquisition Fee rate has been substantially reduced from 4.5% to 3.0%,
retroactive to April 1, 2005, saving CNL Hotels millions of dollars,
Thus, Plaintiffs caicuiated the difference between what CNL Hotels was going to pay (o the
Advisor as of July 2004, prior to the filing of this Action, and what CNL Hotels will now pay, as
approximately $225,000,000. (Chimicles Decl. §i[ 208-210). This is an astronomical savings for the

Company and a momentous departure from the terms of the Agreements as they stood in July 2004
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ii. The Causal Link Between This Action and the Terms of the
New Agreements.

In arriving at the modifications to the terms of the Original Merger Agreement and the
advisor fees, which resulted in a reduction of over $225,000,000 in the amounts to be paid to the
Advisor (Chimicles Decl. ] 208-209), CNL Hotels’ financial consultants'* used the methodologies
advanced by Plaintiffs in this Action and altered their valuation of the Advisor by using markedly
more conservative assumptions, which prior assumptions used were challenged as improper in this
Action. Itis evident that the Amended Merger Agreement was reached by taking a fresh look at the
assumptions used to value the Advisor as part of the Original Merger Agreement (which were
challenged as unsupportable, inflated and speculative in this Action, Chimicles Decl. ] 211-212;
Vodola Decl. ] 19, 29, 40).

In arriving at the substantially reduced amount to be paid by CNL Hotels to acquire the
Advisor, the Independent Directors, the Company and Lehman Brothers reassessed assumptions (the
precise assumptions challenged in this Action) previously made concerning the Advisor and its
future income stream. Defendants addressed the above-market rate associated with the Advisor
Acquisition Fee and the income stream attributable to CNL II (Id.)."”” By now using income streams
that were significantly reduced through, among other things, the use of rates at, or closer to market,
the valuations underlying the Amended Merger Agreement are based on a significantly reduced

projected EBIDTA of the Advisor. (Id.).

14 Houlihan Lokey Howard & Zukin (“Houlihan”) advised the Independent Directors on the
Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements. Lehman Brothers (“Lehman”) advised the Special Committee
on the revised terms of the Merger Agreement.

15 Documents that were produced during confirmatory discovery which discuss in further
detail, among other things, the methodology used (o arrive at the substantially reduced valuation for
the Advisor, were all produced pursuant to a confidentiality agreement with Defendants, and thus,
the contents of these documents and the documents themselves cannot be publicly disclosed by Co-
Lead Counsel. If the Court would like to review such pertinent documents, Co-Lead Counsel, with
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Also, the terms of the Advisor Fee Reduction Agreements used the allegations of this Action
as a roadmap to substantially reduce, or eliminate, fees to be paid to the Advisor. As to the KSL
Fees, the Action alleged that the $83 million KSL Fee was an improper, above-market, payment to
the Advisor. (Chimicles Decl. 1 212; Vodola Decl. {{f 19, 29, 40). Houlihan looked at service-based
market fees, real estate industry transaction advisory fees, and comparable REIT Advisory
Acquisition Fees, and based on an application of those rates to the KSL transaction, determined the
$83 million KSL Fee should be reduced to approximately $37 million. (/d.). Furthermore, the
Advisor waived additional fees in the approximate amount of $36.6 million, which addresses
directly the allegations in this Action that the Advisor was not entitled to additional fees in its fees
had already been calculated at an inflated rate and it had poorly performed. (7d.). Finally, the rate
applicable to the calculation of the Advisor’s Acquisition Fee was reduced by one-third ~ from 4.5%
to 3.0%. The Action challenged that rate as inflated and in stark contrast to the average industry rate
of 2.41%. (Id.).

iii. Approval of Settlement of Proxy Claim is Warranted.

It is beyond dispute that the New Agreements represent a substantial benefit for CNL Hotels
and the investors over the Original Merger Agreement and prior advisory fee structure. Since the
magnitude of the reduction between the cost to be borne by CNL Hotels and the investors under the
Original Merger Agreement and the prior advisory fee structure and the New Agreements is
material, substantial and derived directly from changes to assumnptions, valuations and rates that
were raised in this Action, the benefits conferred by the New Agreements fall within the top of the
range sought by the Proxy Claims. And this Action, was, at minimum, among the material factors

taken into account in connection with the terms of those New Agreements.

Defendants’ consent, would produce such documents for the Court’s in camera review.
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b. The Cash Settlement Fund.

CNL Hotels agreed to pay, or cause to be paid, a total of $35,000,000 for the benefit of the
Purchaser Class in three installments: $3.7 million on or before January 15, 2007; $15,650,000 on or
before January 15, 2008; and $15,650,000 on or before January 15, 2009. Although the parties
sharply disputed the amount of damages, if any, sustained by the Purchaser Class, the Settlement
provides a substantial relief to the Purchaser Class, as the magnitude of the Cash Settlement Fund 18
within the range of possible recovery at which a settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable, and
thus, settlement of the Purchaser Claims is warranted. A present recovery of approximately $0.35
per share is superior to an uncertain recovery of an unknown, but not substantially greater amount,
at a point in time that may be years in the future.

In Behrens, the court noted "the fact that a proposed settlement amounts to only a fraction of
the potential recovery does not mean the settlement is unfair or inadequate.” 118 F.R.D. at 542
(citing City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448, 455 1.2 (2d Cir. 1974)). "Plaintiffs are not
required to justify the terms of their settlement based on speculation of what they might have
obtained. Inherent in compromise is a yielding of absolutes and an abandoning of highest hopes." "
Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co., 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1557 #*77 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 1998) (quoting
Cotton, 559 F.2d at 1330 (citation omitted)); Bennett, 737 F.2d at 986. Recognizing the litigation
risks facing the Purchaser Class at trial on liability and, particularly, loss causation and damages, the
amount of this portion of the Settlement is well within that range.

i. Viability of Securities Act Claims.
Plaintiffs prosecuted this Action at all times with the belief that the Purchaser Claim asserted

viable claims for violations of Sections 11, 12 and 15 of the Securities Act. While there is always
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uncertainty in prosecuting a case through trial, Plaintiffs believed that their claims were compelling
and would have been established at trial. Yet, liability here was not a certainty, and even if one were
to assume liability, there were serious issues with respect to causation and damages.

Plaintiffs faced substantial risks in that such claims on behalf of the purchasers in the 2000
Offering could have been dismissed (Chimicles Decl. T 112), which would have reduced the scope
of investors who would have been entitled to share in any resolution of this Action through a trial
and judgment. In addition, there were substantial risks facing Plaintiffs’ proof of demonstrating
recognizable and reasonably quantifiable damages caused by the statements alleged to be false and
misleading in the Offering Documents. As a result, the Purchaser Class may have recovered
nothing or substantially less than the amount of the Cash Settlement Fund and the value of the other
benefits achieved for the Class as a result of the Settlement.

The securities at issue not listed on a national stock exchange and are not valued by the
market. (Chimicles Decl.  21-22). This raises complex issues and uncertainties as to the price
and value of CNL Hotels stock, the extent to which external factors (including industry conditions)
influenced the per share price (value), whether that per share price (value) was artificially inflated
and the appropriate economic model for determining the amount by which the per share price
(value) of CNL Hotels’ common stock was allegedly artificially inflated, if at all.

In addition, Defendants challenged Plaintiffs’ theory of liability and factual bases for
claiming the alleged statements were materially misleading in violation of the Securities Act.
Specifically, Defendants would have mounted a fierce factual challenge to the Purchaser Class
Claims and the statements alleged to be false and misleading:

a. Credit Enhancements,

On summary judgment and at trial, Plaintiffs would have faced the factual reality that the
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claims arising out of disclosures related to Credit Enhancements may have been moot and did not
result in any injury because the Credit Enhancements “burned-off,” no longer impact CNL Hotels’
statement of cash flows, and any remaining Credit Enhancements were nominal, and thus, not
material, nor actionable.

In addition, as part of confirmatory discovery, Plaintiffs’ Counsel uncovered facts and
information concerning the basis of CNL Hotels’ accounting treatment of Credit Enhancements.
Plaintiffs had alleged these Credit Enhancements had been misstated and improperly accounted for
in the Offering Documents and in CNL Hotels’ financials, by the reporting them as income instead
of a return of capital under EITF 85-27. (Chimicles Decl. 4 44-47). Plaintiffs’ Counsel reviewed
all pertinent credit enhancement agreements, management agreements, purchase and sale
agreements, and pooling agreements. In addition, Plaintiffs’ Counsel was érivy to the various
internal financial analyses, the third-party appraisals and other information made available to CNL
Hotels” investment brofessionals and board of directors, on which they based their decision that the
purchase price of these Properties, standing alone without regard to the “credit enhancement,” was
reasonable.'® Tndeed, after the filing of the Action, in the fourth quarter of 2004 (as evidenced by
its 2004 Form 10-K, filed in March of 2005), CNL Hotels changed its accounting presentation for
Credit Enhancements by recording it as a contra expense (offsetting operating costs) and reclassified
prior periods presented. CNL Hotels® independent auditors, PwC, agreed with this presentation.
(Chimicles Decl. [ 47, 53-54).

Based on Plaintiffs’ Counsel and its experts’ review of these documents, CNL Hotels’

position (that the “credit enhancements” for each property were not related to the purchase price of

16 Moreover, confirmatory discovery provided underlying documentary basis for CNL Hotels’
position that the accounting treatment of Credit Enhancements — whether it is rental income, a
liability, a reduction in hotel and resort management fees, or other income - is dependent on the

33



